
October 13, 2021 
 
WHEREAS, on November 11, 2020, City Council authorized a construction services 
contract with Stoic Civil Construction, Inc. for erosion control and storm drainage 
improvements at eight locations by Resolution No. 20-1815; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional services are required for emergency work at the pedestrian 
bridge over White Rock Creek in RP Brooks Park; and 
 
WHEREAS, Stoic Civil Construction, Inc., 223 West Sycamore Street, Denton, Texas 
76201, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 20-235 be increased 
by $170,064.00, from $4,522,689.50 to $4,692,753.50. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Stoic Civil 
Construction, Inc. (Change Order No. 1) is authorized for emergency work at the 
pedestrian bridge over White Rock Creek in RP Brooks Park, in an amount not to exceed 
$170,064.00, increasing the contract amount from $4,522,689.50 to $4,692,753.50. 
 
SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 1 with Stoic Civil Construction, Inc., 
be accepted, and that Contract No. 20-235 be revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $170,064.00 to Stoic Civil Construction, Inc. from the General 
Fund, Fund 0001, Department PKR, Unit 5010, Object 4599, Activity MMCF, Program 
PKBRIDGE, Encumbrance/Contract No. SDM-2020-000014574, Vendor VS92564. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


